

No. _____

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

ROBERT SANFORD DIETRICH,

Respondent,

v.

**BRIAN BELLEQUE, Superintendent,
Oregon State Penitentiary,**

Petitioner.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARDY MYERS

Attorney General of Oregon

PETER SHEPHERD

Deputy Attorney General

***MARY H. WILLIAMS**

Solicitor General

JANET A. METCALF

Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court Street

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Counsel for State of Oregon

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. State trial and direct appeal	2
2. State post-conviction and appeal	3
3. Federal habeas corpus.....	6
a. District court.....	6
b. Ninth Circuit	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that equitable tolling is available to excuse the otherwise untimely filing of a section 2254 habeas petition.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit derived an extraordinary circumstance from mere attorney negligence; its decision conflicts with that of other circuits.....	14
III. The Ninth Circuit set the bar for obtaining an evidentiary hearing far too low; its approach conflicts with that of other circuits.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Beery v. Ault</i> , 312 F.3d 948 (8 th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Brown v. Shannon</i> , 322 F.3d 768 (3 rd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 539 U.S. 948 (2003).....	18
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 592 (7 th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court (Beeler)</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 1099 (1988).....	12, 22
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court (Kelly)</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9 th Cir. 1998) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> 526 U.S. 1060 (1999).....	12, 22
<i>Cordle v. Guarino</i> , 428 F.3d 46 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 539 U.S. 918 (2003).....	18
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 540 U.S. 815 (2003).....	13
<i>Drew v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 297 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 1237 (2003).....	20

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (5 th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Ford v. Hubbard</i> , 330 F.3d 1086 (9 th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Frye v. Hickman</i> , 273 F.3d 1144 (9 th Cir. 2001)	8, 11, 17
<i>Gilbert by Gilbert v. Sec. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 51 F.3d 254 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Giles v. United States</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 648 (ED Mich 1998).....	13
<i>Harris v. Hutchison</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4 th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Helton v. Sect'y for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 233 F.3d 1323 (11 th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	14
<i>Kato v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 1063, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 27262 (7 th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>LaCava v. Kyler</i> , 398 F.3d 271 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 21
<i>Merritt v. Blaine</i> , 326 F.3d 157 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Miranda v. Castro</i> , 292 F.3d 1063 [(9 th Cir. 2002)	8, 11

<i>Modrowski v. Mate</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 540 U.S. 925 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	11, 12, 14, 18
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7 th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Pugh v. Smith</i> , 465 F.3d 1295 (11 th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Robinson v. Johnson</i> , 313 F.3d 128 (3 rd Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 540 U.S. 826 (2003).....	22
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4 th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> 541 U.S. 905 (2004).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Roy v. Lampert</i> , 455 F.3d 945, <i>amended</i> 465 F.3d 964 (9 th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11 th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Schlueter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3 rd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 544 U.S. 1037 (2005).....	18
<i>Seitzinger v. Reading Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 165 F.3d 236 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	16, 18
<i>Smaldone v. Senkowski</i> , 273 F.3d 133 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Solomon v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 928 (6 th Cir. 2006)	13, 14

<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 354 F.3d 796 (9 th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 11
<i>States v. Pollard</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D DC 2001)	13
<i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> , 189 F.3d 597 (7 th Cir. 1999)	13, 17
<i>Tejada v. Dugger</i> , 941 F.2d 1551 (11 th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> 502 U.S. 1105 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8 th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 292 F.3d 226 (5 th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Williams v. Sims</i> , 390 F.3d 958 (7 th Cir. 2004)	12
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	i, 1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
